
 
 
September 25, 2017 
 
Mr. Leon Barba, PE 
City of Kyle 
100 W. Center Street 
Kyle, Texas 78640 
 
RE: Center Street Village Wastewater Improvements    VIA: E-Mail 
 Amendment 1 
  
Dear Mr. Barba: 
 
K Friese & Associates, Inc. (KFA) respectfully submits this request for additional services for the Center Street 
Village Wastewater Improvements project. Per our discussions, these additional services are related to the 
following items: 
 

• Design support during Goforth Road casing installation 

• Investigation of Alternate Alignments after the PER 

• Change in Flow Rates 

• Design of Stub Out for Kyle 35 Retail, Ltd. 

• Additional Survey for Alignment Changes and Easement Documents 
 
We respectfully request compensation in the amount of $34,490.00 for this additional scope, bringing the total 
authorization to $238,115.00.  Additional detail on the additional effort for these items can be found in the 
attached documents.   
 
Thank you very much for the opportunity to continue to serve the City of Kyle.  Please do not hesitate to contact 
me with any questions or comments.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Michael Persyn, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 



AMENDMENT 1 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES SCOPE 

CENTER STREET VILLAGE WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS 
 

 Page 1 of 2  

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

1. Goforth Road Casing 

1.1. The Goforth Road project is currently under construction and presented an 
opportunity for the City to install casing across Goforth Road via open cut as a 
change order on that construction project. The crossing of Goforth Road was 
originally scoped as a bored crossing as part of KFA’s design effort and was 
assumed to be part of the overall project design.  

1.2. In order to meet the construction project schedule, KFA created a design for the 
casing installation to allow for pricing and installation by the Contractor. This 
required additional coordination with the City and the Contractor that was not part 
of the original scope. At the time of the Goforth Road Casing design, the plans 
were not yet complete to 30% and potholing had not been completed. KFA 
designed the casing multiple time as additional information became available from 
the Contractor’s efforts locating existing utilities. This also required an additional 
field visit at the City’s request to review the constraints and discuss the 
Contractor’s proposed modifications. 

 

2. Investigation of Alternate Alignments 

2.1. After the submittal of the Preliminary Engineering Report (PER), the City 
requested input on the feasibility of two alternative alignments that were not part 
of the PER. One crossed the Plum Creek tributary on the north side of RM 150 
(near Sonic) and tied into Lehman Road. The second alternative crossed the 
Plum Creek tributary in the middle of the Center Street Village development, 
following the low all the way to Lehman Road. In both instances, KFA conducted 
a preliminary route analysis, reviewed as-builts and USGS topographic 
information, investigated downstream elevations, and calculated preliminary 
slopes and pipeline elevations. KFA prepared an exhibit for the first alignment 
near Sonic and provided the City with explanations of the analysis for both. 

 

3. Change in Flow Rates 

3.1. Shortly before the 30% submittal, the City provided updated flow rates for use in 
the design. These flow rates changed the pipeline slopes for the entire alignment. 
KFA attended a City requested coordination meeting with KFA and other 
engineers working in the area to receive the updated flow information. KFA 
calculated new pipeline slopes and pipe sizes based on the revised flow rates, 
revised the plans, and revised the cost estimate based on the upsized pipe.  

 

4. Stub-Out for Kyle 35 Retail, Ltd. 

4.1. At the 30% review meeting, the City requested that KFA provide design services 
for an extension of an 8” sanitary sewer line to service the southernmost tract of 
land owned by Kyle 35 Retail, Ltd. This sewer extension is on the east side of RM 
150 north of Hill Street and is approximately 200 feet long.  



AMENDMENT 1 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES SCOPE 

CENTER STREET VILLAGE WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS 
 

 Page 2 of 2  

4.2. KFA will design the sewer line extension and incorporate it into the overall project 
construction documents. This scope assumes the addition of one additional plan 
and profile sheet, additional coordination with the Kyle 35 Retail, Ltd. developer or 
their engineer, and updates to the project cost estimate.  No additional geotech or 
environmental scope is proposed.  

 

5. Surveying for Easements and Additional Topo 

5.1. Minor additional topographic survey is needed to cover areas that were outside 
the original survey boundary. This is due to alignment changes needed to avoid 
constraints such as storm drains in RM 150 and additional scope such as the new 
8” sewer line for Kyle 35 Retail, Ltd. Some minor additional topo effort is also 
required to verify tie-in elevations due to differences in the project control between 
this project and the adjacent Southside Wastewater Improvements project. 

5.2. The original scope did not include surveying efforts related to easements. This 
scope item includes survey efforts to prepare easement documents for the 
temporary and permanent sewer easements. 



MANPOWER/BUDGET ESTIMATE

CITY OF KYLE

CENTER STREET WASTEWATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

$200.00 $160.00 $190.00 $95.00 $85.00 $60.00

QA/QC Project Project Senior Labor Total Total

Principal Engineer Manager Engineer Technician Admin Total Cost CMEC Arias CDS Softdig Subconsultants Expenses Cost

Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Additional Services

1 Goforth Casing 8 16 24 $2,880 $0 $50 $2,930

2 Investigation of Alternative Alignments 8 20 28 $3,420 $0 $3,420

3 Change in Flow Rate 4 8 20 32 $3,220 $0 $50 $3,270

4 Stub Out for Kyle 35 Retail, Ltd 1 6 8 16 1 32 $3,480 $0 $3,480

5 Surveying for Easements and Additional Topo 8 12 8 28 $3,340 $18,000 $18,000 $50 $21,390

Subtotal 0 1 34 48 60 1 144 $16,340 $0 $0 $18,000 $0 $18,000 $150 $34,490

Task

9/25/2017
















	Scope Cover Ltr 092517
	Kyle Center St Add Svcs Scope 
	Addtl Svcs Manpower Estimate092517
	CDSm Proposal Kyle Center St Sewer Line_01Sept17

